

No. 22-4609

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

RANDY PRICE,
Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of West Virginia, No. 2:22-cr-97
(Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin)

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM S. THOMPSON
United States Attorney

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER RADA HERRALD
Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of West Virginia

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste. 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4495
William.Glaser@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Relevant Facts	3
C. Ruling Under Review	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Erred by Concluding that 18 U.S.C. § 922(k) Is Unconstitutional.....	10
A. Legal background	10
B. Standard of review	15
C. Possession of a firearm with an obliterated serial number is not conduct protected by the Second Amendment’s plain text.....	15
D. Section 922(k) is consistent with the historical tradition of firearms regulation.....	21
1. Section 922(k) is consistent with historical statutes regulating commerce in firearms and gunpowder and requiring the inspection and marking of gun barrels.	21
2. The district court applied an unduly restrictive historical test that misreads <i>Bruen</i>	27

E. At the very least, the district court erred by concluding that § 922(k) is unconstitutional in all its applications—including its application to felons like Price. 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 18, 32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	16
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	21, 22

<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Holton</i> , --- F. Supp. ---, 2022 WL 16701935 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2022).....	15, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	18, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 956 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	31
<i>United States v. Wass</i> , 954 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2020)	15

Federal Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3731	2
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250	11
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	11, 30
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90- 351, 82 Stat. 197	11
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2

State Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 6-306.....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-160.2.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.04.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.01.....	3
S.C. Code § 16-23-30.....	20
Va. Code § 18.2-311.1	20

Historical Statutes

1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441	16
2 Consolidated Supplement to the Codes and General Laws of the State of California (1926), Act 1183, § 13 (enacted 1923).....	30
2 General Laws of Massachusetts from the Adoption of the Constitution to February 1822 (1823).....	23
3 Compiled Laws of the State of Michigan (1929), Ch. 280, § 16760 (enacted 1927).....	30
3 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, from the Fourteenth Day of October, One Thousand Seven Hundred (1810).....	22
3 Oregon Code 1930 (1930), § 72-213 (enacted 1925).....	30
6 Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801 (1899)	22
15 The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut (1890).....	23
Colonial Laws of Massachusetts Reprinted from the Edition of 1672 (1890)	23
Laws and Ordinances of New Netherland (1868)	22

Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts from February 28, 1807 to February 28, 1814 (1814)	25
Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts from November 28, 1780 to February 28, 1807 (1807)	24, 25
Laws of the State of Maine (1830).....	25, 26
Laws of the State of New Hampshire; with the Constitutions of the United States and of the State Prefixed (1830).....	23
The Charter and Ordinances of the City of Providence, with the General Assembly Relating to the City (1835).....	23

Other Authorities

David M. Kennedy et al., <i>Youth Violence in Boston: Gun Markets, Serious Youth Offenders, and A Use-Reduction Strategy</i> , 59 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 147 (Winter 1996)	18
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Firearms</i> , 20 <i>Wyo. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2020)	33
R.L. Wilson, <i>Colt: An American Legend</i> (1985).....	30
Randolph Roth, <i>American Homicide</i> (2009)	29
Roger Lane, <i>Murder in America: A Historian's Perspective</i> , 25 <i>Crime & Justice</i> 191 (1999).....	29
Webster's 1828 American Dictionary of the English Language	18
